## CITY OF SMITHS GROVE SMITHS GROVE, KY, 42171

72-1

## ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Smiths Grove, Warren County, Kentucky, a municipal corporation of the sixth class, has considered the problem of abandoned vehicles on City property, and

WHEREAS, it appears necessary to enact regulations concerning this situation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Smiths Grove, Kentucky

- (1) that the owner of any vehicle found abandoned on City property (Abandoned is defined as not in regular service for a period of ten consecutive days) will be liable for a fine of not less than fifteen (\$15.00) dollars not more than twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars. The vehicle found abandoned in violation of this ordinance will be towed away at the expense of the owner.
- (2) that this ordinance superceded any ordinance of like nature that may have been heretofore enacted.
- (3) that the City Clerk shall publish this ordinance in at least three public places, and
- (4) that this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon signature and public posting.

ADOPTED 9-25-72

APPROVED

Chairman, Board of Tustees City of Smiths Grove, Ky.

Attest J. B. Custis

City Clerk, Smiths Grove, Ky.